

No. 08-1529

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER HUI AND STEPHEN GONSALVES,
Petitioners,

v.

YANIRA CASTANEDA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
COMMANDER STEPHEN GONSALVES

DAVID P. SHELDON
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID P.
SHELDON, PLLC
512 8th Street, S.E.
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 546-9575

PAUL M. SMITH
WILLIAM M. HOHENGARTEN
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

JOSHUA A. BLOCK
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 891-1600

JESSICA R. AMUNSON
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Public Health Service.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	3
C. Statutory Background.....	12
D. Procedural History.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. The Plain Language of § 233(a) Bars Respondents’ <i>Bivens</i> Claims Against Petitioners.....	23
A. The Text of § 233(a) Makes the FTCA the Exclusive Remedy Available to Respondents.....	23
B. The Purpose and History of § 233(a) Are Consistent with Its Unambiguous Language.....	27
C. The Express Constitutional Claim Exception in the Westfall Act Confirms That No Such Exception Exists in § 233(a).	34

II. The Court’s <i>Bivens</i> Jurisprudence Requires Adherence To The Plain Language of § 233(a).....	42
A. Congress May Bar <i>Bivens</i> Actions by Declaring Another Remedy Exclusive.	43
B. Congress May Bar <i>Bivens</i> Actions Through an Exclusive Remedy That Is Not “Equally Effective.”.....	47
C. The Court’s “Special Factors” Cases Also Underscore the Deference Due to Congress.....	51
D. The FTCA Provides a Robust Remedy for Injury or Death Resulting from PHS Care.	54
CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	25
<i>Arevalo v. Woods</i> , 811 F.2d 487 (9th Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	40
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	32
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	33
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	43, 48
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	30
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	43, 44, 45, 46, 49, 50, 51, 52, 54
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	40
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009).....	27
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	17, 21, 44, 45, 48, 49
<i>City of Vicksburg v. Vicksburg Waterworks Co.</i> , 202 U.S. 453 (1906).....	25
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	27

<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	52, 54
<i>Cuoco v. Moritsugu</i> , 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000)	16, 28
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	57
<i>Estate of Trentadue ex rel. Aguilar v. United States</i> , 397 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	29
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	31, 51
<i>Fein v. Permanente Medical Group</i> , 695 P.2d 665 (Cal. 1985).....	56
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee</i> , 129 S. Ct. 788 (2009).....	25
<i>Graham v. Columbia-Presbyterian Medical Center</i> , 588 N.Y.S.2d 2 (App. Div. 1st Dep't 1992)	30
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	29
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	25
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	23
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	30
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933)	33
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	39

<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	39
<i>Manning v. United States</i> , 546 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2009 WL 1849812 (U.S. Nov. 9, 2009).....	26
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992)	24
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	39
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	39
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	29
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	40
<i>Perry v. Shaw</i> , 106 Cal. Rptr. 2d 70 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)	56
<i>Rodriguez v. Handy</i> , 873 F.2d 814 (5th Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	25
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988) ...	43, 46 50, 51, 52 53, 54, 56, 57
<i>Serra v. Pichardo</i> , 786 F.2d 237 (6th Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	36
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990)	40
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	32

<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	26
<i>United States National Bank v. Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	30
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	25
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991) .	14, 35 38, 41
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	48, 54
<i>University Medical Center, Inc. v. Beglin</i> , No. 2007-CA-00018-MR, 2009 WL 102800 (Ky. Ct. App. Jan. 16, 2009)	30
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988)	35, 41
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007) ...	43, 47, 50, 51, 54
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	31
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	38
STATUTES	
1 U.S.C. § 204(a).....	30
1 U.S.C. § 204 note.....	30
10 U.S.C. § 1089	33
22 U.S.C. § 2702.....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b).....	31, 55
28 U.S.C. § 2674.....	55, 56
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b).....	13, 14, 34

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1)	13, 35, 36-37
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)	13, 35, 36-37
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(A)	38
38 U.S.C. § 7316	34
42 U.S.C. § 207	3
42 U.S.C. § 217	3
42 U.S.C. § 233(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 233(b)	31
42 U.S.C. § 2458a	34
42 U.S.C. § 5055	34
Cal. Civ. Code § 3333.2	56
Emergency Health Personnel Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-623, 84 Stat. 1868	12, 30
Gonzalez Act, Pub. L. No. 94-464, 90 Stat. 1985 (1976)	33
Pub. L. No. 102-501, 106 Stat. 3268 (1992)	34
Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996)	34
Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135 (2002)	34

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

116 Cong. Rec. 42,543 (1970)	12, 28
116 Cong. Rec. 42,977 (1970)	12, 28
H.R. Rep. No. 100-700 (1988), <i>as reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5945	35, 41
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1662 (1970), <i>as reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N.	28

S. Rep. No. 94-1264 (1976), *as reprinted in*
1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4443 33, 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed.
2000) 26

Webster's Third New International
Dictionary (1961) 29
